Total cash effect 1 541 806   863 579   139 425   201 664   (978 517)   1 767 958

Q3 2021

22

8. Proportional consolidation related to associate
companies and joint ventures – pro forma information

Selvaag Bolig executes a number of its housing projects in
collaboration with other parties, often on a 50-50 basis.
These are recognised in the statement of comprehensive
income pursuant to the IFRS using the equity method,
where Selvaag Bolig’s share of the net result is presented
as share of profit/(loss) from associated companies and
joint ventures. Selvaag Bolig finds that the number of
collaboration projects is increasing and that, in this

context, it is relevant to provide information on how the
statement of comprehensive income would have appeared
were the equity interest in collaboration projects to be
consolidated.

In the table below, the statement of comprehensive
income pursuant to the IFRS has been restated to show the
proportional consolidation of associated companies and
joint ventures in accordance with Selvaag Bolig’s equity
interest in collaboration projects.

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS
Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma
gross

Assoc/JV IFRS
Adj share

Assoc/JV gross
Pro forma

gross Assoc/JV
Revenues 868 124   447 335   1 315 459   690 328   151 610   841 938
Other revenues 18 774   2 855   21 629   15 777   3 728   19 505
Total operating revenues 886 898   450 190   1 337 088   706 105   155 338   861 443

Project expenses (698 500)   (368 113)   (1 066 613)   (562 011)   (126 063)   (688 074)
Salaries and personnel costs (33 857)   (466)   (34 323)   (37 909)   (458)   (38 367)
Depreciation and amortisation (2 578)   (966)   (3 544)   (2 428)   (979)   (3 407)
Other operating expenses (19 913)   (6 161)   (26 074)   (23 811)   (6 541)   (30 352)
Total operating expenses (754 848)   (375 704)   (1 130 552)  (626 159)   (134 040)   (760 199)
Associated companies and joint ventures 55 257   (55 257)   -   19 600   (19 600)   -
Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -
Operating profit 187 307   19 229   206 536   99 546   1 698   101 244

Financial income 1 158   3   1 161   13 466   2   13 468
Financial expenses (2 909)   (912)   (3 821)   (2 111)   (801)   (2 912)
Net financial expenses (1 751)   (909)   (2 660)   11 355   (799)   10 556
Profit/(loss) before taxes 185 556   18 320   203 876   110 901   899   111 800
Income taxes (32 182)   (18 320)   (50 502)   (8 572)   (899)   (9 471)
Net income 153 374   -   153 374   102 329   -   102 329

EBITDA margin1 21.4% N/A 15.7% 14.4% N/A 12.1%

EBITDA margin adj2
25.0% N/A 19.4% 18.1% N/A 15.4%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).
2 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

Statement of proportional consolidation Q3 2021 Q3 2020

Q3 2021

23

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS
Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma
gross

Assoc/JV IFRS
Adj share

Assoc/JV gross
Pro forma

gross Assoc/JV
Revenues 1 801 720   759 201   2 560 921   1 308 740   753 249   2 061 989
Other revenues 47 210   10 333   57 543   42 003   11 422   53 425
Total operating revenues 1 848 930   769 534   2 618 464   1 350 743   764 671   2 115 414

Project expenses (1 404 524)   (620 125)   (2 024 649)   (1 032 676)   (586 864)   (1 619 540)
Salaries and personnel costs (86 367)   (1 331)   (87 698)   (98 304)   (1 323)   (99 627)
Depreciation and amortisation (7 713)   (2 896)   (10 609)   (7 309)   (2 927)   (10 236)
Other operating expenses (72 025)   (15 567)   (87 592)   (77 687)   (18 563)   (96 250)
Total operating expenses (1 570 629)  (639 918)   (2 210 547)  (1 215 976)  (609 677)   (1 825 653)
Associated companies and joint ventures 100 650   (100 650)   -   132 118   (132 118)   -
Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   1 028 691   -   1 028 691
Operating profit 378 951   28 965   407 916   1 295 576   22 876   1 318 452

Financial income 3 761   33   3 794   18 814   58   18 872
Financial expenses (11 827)   (2 583)   (14 410)   (8 412)   (2 760)   (11 172)
Net financial expenses (8 066)   (2 550)   (10 616)   10 402   (2 703)   7 700
Profit/(loss) before taxes 370 885   26 415   397 300   1 305 978   20 174   1 326 152
Income taxes (84 431)   (26 415)   (110 846)   (26 349)   (20 174)   (46 523)
Net income 286 454   -   286 454   1 279 629   -   1 279 629

EBITDA margin1 20.9% N/A 16.0% 20.3% N/A 14.2%

EBITDA margin adj2
23.7% N/A 19.1% 23.7% N/A 17.6%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).
2 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

Statement of proportional consolidation 9M 2021 9M 2020

For further information, please contact:
Sverre Molvik, CEO Selvaag Bolig ASA
Telephone: +47 401 00 585, e-mail: smo@selvaagbolig.no

About Selvaag Bolig
Selvaag Bolig ASA is a residential property developer controlling entire value chain from acquisition of land to sale of